FILED Court of Appeals Division I State of Washington 2/25/2019 2:56 PM

No. 79447-7

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

S. MICHAEL KUNATH, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, et al.,

Appellants.

RESPONSE OF LEVINE AND BURKE RESPONDENTS TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WASHINGTON STATE SENATORS AND WASHINGTON STATE REPRESENTATIVES

Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP Robert M. McKenna (WSBA 18327) Daniel J. Dunne, Jr. (WSBA 16999) Adam N. Tabor (WSBA 50912) 701 Fifth Avenue, Ste 5600 Seattle, WA 98104-7097 Telephone (206) 839-4300

Bean, Gentry, Wheeler & Peternell PLLC Gerry L. Alexander (WSBA 775) 910 Lakeridge Way SW Olympia, WA 98502 Telephone (360) 357-2852

Talmadge Fitzpatrick Tribe PLLC Philip A. Talmadge (WSBA 6973) 2775 Harbor Ave SW 3rd Floor, Suite C Seattle, WA 98126 Telephone (206) 574-6661

Attorneys for Levine Respondents

Lane Powell PC Scott M. Edwards (WSBA 26455) Ryan P. McBride (WSBA 33280) 1420 Fifth Ave., Ste 4200 Seattle, WA 98101 Telephone (206) 223-7000

The Freedom Foundation Eric Stahlfeld (WSBA 22002) c/o The Freedom Foundation PO Box 552 Olympia, WA 98507 Telephone (360) 956-3482

Attorneys for Burke Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I.	INTRODUCTION 1		
II.	ARGUMENT		
	A.	The Legislature Did Not Authorize Seattle To Tax Income; In Fact, The Legislature Expressly Prohibited Such A Tax	
	B.	This Court Cannot Overturn Supreme Court Precedent Or Rule That Its Grounds Are No Longer Valid; The Power To Usher In An Income Tax Lies With the Legislature And The People	
III.	CONCLUSION		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

1000 Virginia Ltd. P'ship v. Vertecs Corp., 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006)7
Arborwood Idaho, L.L.C. v. City of Kennewick, 151 Wn.2d 359, 89 P.3d 217 (2004)
Culliton v. Chase, 174 Wash. 363, 25 P.2d 81 (1933)
Jensen v. Henneford, 185 Wash. 209, 53 P.2d 607 (1936)6
<i>King County v. City of Algona</i> , 101 Wn.2d 789, 681 P.2d 1281 (1984)4
Lawson v. City of Pasco, 168 Wn.2d 675, 230 P.3d 1038 (2010)5
<i>Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000)7
Watson v. City of Seattle, 189 Wn.2d 149, 401 P.3d 1 (2017)4, 5

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

RCW 35.22.280(32)	5
RCW 35.22.570	4
RCW 35A.11.020	4
RCW 36.65.030	5, 6, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R.J. Res. 4	(Wash. 1942	
---------------	-------------	--

H.R.J. Res. 12 (Wash. 1934)	9
H.R.J. Res. 37 (Wash. 1973)	9
H.R.J. Res. 42 (Wash. 1970)	9
Initiative 1098 (Wash. 2010)	9
Initiative 158 (Wash. 1944)	9
Initiative 314 (Wash. 1975)	9
Initiative 435 (Wash. 1982)	9
Optional Municipal Code	1, 4
S.J. Res. 5 (Wash. 1938)	9
S.J. Res. 7 (Wash. 1936)	9
Wash. Const. art. VII, § 1	7
Wash. Const. art. VII, § 9	3
Wash. Const. art. XI § 11	5
Wash. Const. art. XI, § 12	3
